PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5208462

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CURTIS LARRY COUCH	10/23/2018
JACKSON T. STRAYHORN	10/24/2018
JAMES C. CASH	10/24/2018
ALEXIS Z. SHOOK	10/24/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COUNT-ON TOOLS, INC.
Street Address:	2481 HILTON DRIVE
Internal Address:	STE 3
City:	GAINESVILLE
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30501

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16169586

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)566-9711

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2165669700

Email: shea@rankinhill.com

Correspondent Name: RANKIN, HILL & CLARK

Address Line 1: 38210 GLENN AVE.

Address Line 4: WILLOUGHBY, OHIO 44094

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CUC-42420.03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN M. GOODMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin M. Goodman/
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=4242003-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 047327 FRAME: 0960

505161695

source=4242003-Assignment#page2.tif source=4242003-Assignment#page3.tif source=4242003-Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047327 FRAME: 0961

Attorney Docket No.: CUC-42420.03

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned ("Inventor(s)") who has/have created a certain invention for which a U.S. Patent Application has been

executed concurrently herewith
executed on
filed, and assigned Application Serial No.

and is entitled

CARTRIDGE

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

COUNT-ON TOOLS, INC. 2481 Hilton Drive Ste 3 Gainesville, Georgia 30501

its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the full, exclusive, entire worldwide rights, title and interest in, to, and under said invention as described and claimed in said application, including any provisional application(s) from which it claims priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventor(s) if this assignment and sale had not been made; all of the entire rights, title and interest in and to said invention and said application, and all original and reissued patents granted for said invention, and all divisions, reissues, continuations-in-part, and continuations of said application, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every patent, and the right, where such right can be legally exercised, in Assignee's own name to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty as fully and entirely as Inventor(s) could have done if the foreign application had been filed in the names of the Inventor(s), and the entire interest in any Letters Patent which may be granted on any such application in such foreign countries, and Inventor(s) authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as Assignee and owner of the said entire rights, and Inventor(s) covenant(s) that Inventor(s) has/have the full right to convey the said entire interest herein assigned and that Inventor(s) has/have not executed and will not execute any

> PATENT REEL: 047327 FRAME: 0962

agreement in conflict herewith, and Inventor(s) will communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives all facts known to Inventor(s) respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, Inventor(s) will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer; and

Inventor(s) further covenant(s) and agree(s) that Inventor(s) will, at any time upon request, do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in the name of Inventor(s) or Assignee, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries, according to the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Signed at the City of <u>Litter</u> on this <u>28</u> day of <u>October</u>	State of <u>Hoogie</u> , 2018.
	Curtis Larry Couch
State of))ss:
County of)
On this Andrew day of Andrew d	, 20\@ before me me known to be the individual described in and and acknowledged execution of the same.
Seal Converse of the seal of t	Notary Public

Signed at the City of Aire Suille on this 24 day of 100 lesses	State of	Georgia
on this 24 day of 101 to be a	,20 <u>//</u>	
	Jan Jan Jak	[] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [
	Jackson T. Strayhorn	
p ^{er}		
State of Deors w)	
)ss:	
State of Georgian County of Holl	1	
\$		
On this <u>Dum</u> day of <u>leade</u>		20\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
personally came Jackson T. Strayhorn and who executed the foregoing instrum	, to me known to be the	e individual described in execution of the same.
and who executed the totedoning menon	ient, and actionnoused	Discount of the second
A CHAINE AND A CHAINE AND A CHAIN AND A CH	(D)	
Seal Congress of the seal of t	Materia Dublic	
	Notary Public	
Seal CRORGIA CT. 20, 2010		
** OT 23, 2010		
MANAGO CO		.ev
Signed at the City of	State of	<u>Creorgia</u>
on this 74 day of 0218 ber	, 20	V
		alla
	James C. Cash	
	ì	
State of))ss:	
County of))	
by all much left aids on	parties at theme	20 \% before me
On this <u>Standay</u> of <u>Cash</u> personally came James C. Cash, to me	e known to be the individ	lual described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and	d acknowledged execution	on of the same.
	and the same of th	
	1 Jane S	A DOM
	Notary Public	
WAS ANNOUS		
Seal / Y-words Q-\		
Seal Constitution of the seal	3	
14 tour - 16/	∵ :	
AN COLUMN		
Control of the Contro		

Signed at the City of	State of <u>(seorgia</u> , 20 <u>18</u> .
	alist the
	Alexis Z. Shook
State of Georgia)
County of Hall)ss:
	, 20\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	and the same of th
2055(5765)55760.	Notary Public
Seal CONTRACTOR SHOWN AS HOLD STATE OF THE SEARCH AS HOLD SHOWN AS HOLD	